LISTED ON: 24.04.2015

COURT NO.: 11 ITEM NO. : 39

SECTION XII-A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-3/2015

(Application for permission to file SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4/2015

(Application for substitution and condonation of delay in filing Substitution)

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5/2015

(Application for condonation of delay in re-filing the SLP)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) ...CC NO. 7232 of 2015
WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

DONDAMRAJU ANANDA RAO THROUGH GPA HOLDER ...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

THE LAND ACQUISITION OFFICER AND SPL. DY. TAHSILDAR, L.A. UNIT, S. C. CO. LTD., GODAVARIKHANI AND ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The Special Leave Petition above mentioned has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 06th December, 2013 of the High Court of Judicature, Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in AS No. 1633 of 2001.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there is delay of 142 in refiling the Special Leave Petition and counsel for the Petitioner has also filed condonation of delay in refiling the SLP.

It is further submitted that Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Advocate has filed an application for substitution to bring on record the Legal Representative of deceased Petitioner No. 2 namely Late D. Venkateshwar Rao. There is delay of 8407 days in filing the said application and counsel has also filed an application for condonation of delay in filing application for bring on record the DK

Lrs. of the said deceased Petitioner No. 2.

It is further submitted that SLP (C) Nos. 1422-1423 of 2015 arising out of common order was disposed of by the Hon'ble Court on 8th January, 2015. SLP (C) Nos. 25367-25368 of 2014 arising out of common order was also disposed of by the Hon'ble Court on 8th October, 2014. (Copy of Record of Proceedings dated 8th January, 2015 in SLP (C) Nos. 1422-1423 of 2015 and SLP (C) Nos. 25367-25368 of 2014 are enclosed herewith)

The aforesaid matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 22nd day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Advocate, C-37, Manas Apartment Mayur Vihar Phase-1 Delhi-1100091

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR